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PART | - CALENDAR & EVENTS

Z Battery (1 RCHA) 65" Anniversary — 1 May 2018
Y Battery (2 RCHA) 65" Anniversary — 1 May 2018
X Battery (5 RALC) 65" Anniversary — 1 May 2018
W Bty (RCAS) 65" Anniversary — 1 May 2018
61°% Field Battery (20 Fd Regt) 82" Anniversary — 1 May 2018
5¢ Régiment d’artillerie 1égére du Canada 50" Anniversary — 6 May 2018
Q Battery (5 RALC) 50" Anniversary — 6 May 2018
4™ Field Regiment (GS) 113" Anniversary — 9 May 2018
30" Field Artillery Regiment, RCA 113" Anniversary — 9 May 2018
1% Field Battery (30 Fd Regt) 113 Anniversary — 9 May 2018
20" Field Artillery, RCA — Change of Commanding Officer — 12 May 2018
7" Toronto Regiment, RCA — Change of RSM — 14 May 2018
15" Field Artillery Regiment, RCA — Change of RSM — 23 May 2018
Atlantic Gunners Association Annual Reunion — Oromocto, NB, 25-27 May 2018

Artillery Day — 26 May 2018
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The RCA Top Sergeant Award — submissions due to RHQ RCA - 26 May 2018
2 RCHA — Change of Commanding Officer — 21 June 2018
1 RCHA - Change of Commanding Officer — 22 June 2018

CFB Shilo, 84" Anniversary — 25 June 2018

4™ Artillery Regiment (GS) — Change of Commanding Officer — 26 June 2018

The Royal Regiment of Canadian Artillery Reunion 2018 — CFB Shilo (Home
Station), 28 June to 1 July 2018

Regimental Photo Contest entries due to RHQ RCA — 30 June 2018

10 Fd Regt, 113 Anniversary — 3 July 2018

128 Bty (4 Regt (GS)), 43" Anniversary — 10 July 2018

51 Fd Bty (1 Fd Regt), 149" Anniversary — 16 July 2018

29 Fd Bty (11 Fd Regt), 152" Anniversary — 20 July 2018

119 Bty (4 Regt (GS)), 33" Anniversary — 29 July 2018

6 RAC, 119" Anniversary — 1 August 2018

2 RCHA, 68" Anniversary — 7 August 2018

D, E & F Bty’s (2 RCHA), 68" Anniversary — 7 August 2018

The Royal Regiment of Canadian Artillery, 135" Anniversary — 10 August 2018
87 Fd Bty (1 Fd Regt), 79" Anniversary — 15 August 2018

57 Fd Bty (6 RAC), 163™ Anniversary — 31 August 2018

1 Fd Regt, 149" Anniversary — 10 September 2018

R Bty (5 RALC), 34" Anniversary — 20 September 2018

56" Field Regt, RCA — Change of Commanding Officer — 23 September 2018
7 Fd Bty (2 Fd Regt), 163™ Anniversary — 27 September 2018

2 Fd Bty (30 Fd Regt), 163 Anniversary — 27 September 2018

56 Fd Regt, 152" Anniversary — 28 September 2018
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1.40 The George Blackburn Memorial Bursary Programme — Applications due to the
Bursary Committee NLT 30 September 2018

1.41 The Captain General's Diamond Jubilee Bursary Programme — Applications due to
RHQ RCA NLT 30 September 2018

1.42 Junior Officer’s Course — CFB Shilo (Home Station): 26-29 September 2018

1.43 Honoraries Seminar — CFB Shilo (Home Station): 28-29 September 2018

1.44 Junior Officer’s Course — Special Guest Night — CFB Shilo (Home Station): 29
September 2018

1.45 A & B Bty’s (1 RCHA), 147" Anniversary — 20 October 2018

1.46 49 Fd Regt, 105" Anniversary — 15 November 2018

1.47 Canoe River Memorial, 68" Anniversary — 21 November 2018
1.48 2 Fd Regt, 162" Anniversary — 27 November 2018

1.49 4 Regt (GS), 31% Anniversary — 27 November 2018

1.50 50 Fd Bty (2 Fd Regt), 162" Anniversary — 27 November 2018
1.51 1 RCHA, 120" Anniversary — 1 December 2018

1.52 Saint Barbara’s Day — 4 December 2018 (The RCA Sergeant of the Year
Announcement)

1.53 11 Fd Bty (11 Fd Regt), 163" Anniversary — 6 December 2018
1.54 10 Fd Bty (56 Fd Regt), 157" Anniversary — 6 December 2018
1.55 66 Fd Bty (2 Fd Regt), 105" Anniversary — 15 December 2018

PART Il - HONOURS & AWARDS

2.1 The following have been invested into the Order of Military Merit (Member — MMM):

e CWO Angel -5RALC
e Sgt Imamovic — 38 CBG ATG

2.2 The following were awarded the Colonel Commandant’s Commendation:

e BGen Patterson
e L Col Hogan
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2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

e The Royal Canadian Artillery Band
The following were awarded the Campaign Star for Op IMPACT:

e Maj Wilson - 38 CBG ATG

The following were awarded the U.S. Meritorious Service Medal:

e Maj Wilson - 38 CBG ATG

The following were awarded the U.S. Legion of Merit:

e BGen McPherson — CDS Liaison Officer to CJCS

The following were awarded the Special Service Medal — Expedition (SSM-EXP):

e Capt Gaudreault - RCAS
e Capt Larochelle-Lalonde - RCAS

The following were awarded the SSM NATO:

e Capt Johnson — 4 Regt (GS) RCA
WO Beaver — 4 Regt (GS) RCA
Sgt Pelletier — 4 Regt (GS) RCA
MBdr Griffin — 4 Regt (GS) RCA
Bdr Bolech — 38 CBG ATG

e Bdr Harway — 4 Regt (GS) RCA

The following were awarded the Operational Service Medal — Expedition (OSM-
EXP):

o Capt Neeley — RCAS
e WO Cochrane — RCAS
¢ WO Hannam — RCAS

The following were awarded the General Campaign Star-South-West Asia (GCS-
SWA+2):

e WO Luten - RCAS

The following was awarded the Canadian TF Commander’s Commendation:

e LtHunt-38CBGATG
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2.11 The following was awarded the Comd 45(US) Inf Bde Cbt Tm Commendation:
e LtHunt-38CBGATG

2.12 The following were awarded the US Navy Meitorious Unit Commendation:

e Sgt Bovin —4 Regt (GS) RCA
e Bdr Simoneau — 4 Regt (GS) RCA

2.13 The following were awarded the CTC Cmdr Commendation:

e Capt Pynn — RCAS
e WO Larade - RCAS

2.14 The following were awarded the CJOC Commendation:

e Capt Lewington — RCAS

2.15 The following was awarded the 38 Bde Comd Team Commendation:

e Bdr Rimmington — 38 CBG ATG

2.16 The following were awarded the Canadian Armed Forces Decoration (CD) 2" clasp:

e CWO Neill - 4 Regt (GS) RCA
e WO Murin -2 RCHA
e SgtlLecoz -2 RCHA

2.17 The following were awarded the Canadian Armed Forces Decoration (CD) 1% clasp:

Maj Williams — 2 RCHA

Capt Crosier — RCAS

Capt Cusson — RCAS

Lt Weaver — RCAS

MWO Plamondon - 4 Regt (GS) RCA
WO Bromley — 4 Regt (GS) RCA
WO Falls - RCAS

WO Macintyre - RCAS

Sgt Trekofski —2 RCHA

Sgt White — 4 Regt (GS) RCA

2.18 The following were awarded the Canadian Armed Forces Decoration (CD):

e Capt Gargano — 4 Regt (GS) RCA
e WO Kuiack -2 RCHA
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2.19

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Sgt Belair — 4 Regt (GS) RCA
Sgt Betker — 38 CBG ATG

Sgt Boivin — 4 Regt (GS) RCA
Sgt Slade — 2 RCHA

MBdr Bencharski — 38 CBG ATG
MBdr Cousineau — 38 CBG ATG
MBdr Thompson — 2 RCHA
MBdr Hawkins — 38 CBG ATG
MCpl Delong — 4 Regt (GS) RCA
LS Rousseau — 4 Regt (GS) RCA

The following were awarded the following were awarded Top Candidates:

Top Candidate GATSM - Sgt Hamilton — 2 RCHA

Top Candidate MUAS Det Cmdr — Bdr Meuret — 2 RCHA
AWLS Det Member — Gnr DaSilva - 2 RCHA

LAV 6.0 Driver — Bdr N. Pinard — 2 RCHA

PART 111 - APPOINTMENTS & PROMOTIONS

The following were promoted to MGen:
e MGen Fortin—1 CDN DIV
The following were promoted to BGen:

e BGen McGarry — CFB Borden
The following were promoted to LCol:

e LColDeneau - CJOC
e LCol Snider — 20" Field Regt

The following were promoted to Major:

e Maj Cusson — RCAS

e Maj Durant -2 RCHA

e Maj Keays Lévesque — CJOC
e Maj Léger -2 CDSG

The following were promoted to Captain:

e Capt Besterd — 1 RCHA
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e Capt Bouchard — 4 Regt (GS)
e Capt Cianciosi — 2 RCHA
e Capt Erion -2 RCHA

e Capt Fagan — 4 Regt (GS)
e Capt Greenwell -1 RCHA
e Capt Houston — RCAS

e Capt Huxter— 5 RALC

e CaptKang-1RCHA

e Capt King— RCAS

e Capt Lardner — 4 Regt (GS)
e  Capt McKernan — 20" Field Regt
e Capt Moll - CJOC

e Capt Orozco - 2 RCHA

e Capt Parker — 2 RCHA

e Capt Romkey — 1 RCHA

e Capt Selbie — 2 RCHA

e Capt Small - 38 CBG ATG
e Capt Staples — 1 RCHA

e Capt Staples — 2 RCHA

e Capt Walsh — 4 Regt (GS)
e Capt Wolscht — 1 RCHA

3.6 The following were promoted to Lieutenant:

Lt Bono -1 RCHA

Lt Boucher -5 RALC
Lt Fremis—5 RALC

Lt Gibney — 1 RCHA
Lt Gilchrist — 5 RALC
Lt Guay — 2 RCHA

Lt Humenny — 2 RCHA
Lt Kidson — RCAS

Lt McCarthy — RCAS
Lt Morel -5 RALC

Lt Murney — 2 RCHA
Lt Paquet — 1 RCHA

Lt Patry — 2 RCHA

Lt Raymond — 2 RCHA
Lt Reid - RCAS

Lt Tanguay — 2 RCHA
Lt Vendette — 4 Regt (GS)

3.7 The following were promoted to Second-Lieutenant:
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2Lt Ba -4 Regt (GS)

2Lt Boyer — 4 Regt (GS)

2Lt Gohl - 38 CBG ATG

2Lt Killam — 38 CBG ATG
2Lt Milette — 4 Regt (GS)
2Lt Smith - 38 CBG ATG
2Lt Taborowski — 4 Regt (GS)
2Lt Thompson — 4 Regt (GS)

3.8 The following were promoted to Chief Warrant Officer:

e CWO Milligan — RCAS
e CWO Appel —38 CBG ATG

3.9 The following were promoted to Warrant Officer:

WO Beauregard — RCAS
WO Beaupre - 2 RCHA

WO Hamilton — 2 RCHA
WO Henderson — 2 RCHA
WO Huntington (CSOR)
WO Imamovic — 38 CBG ATG
WO Mangrove — RCAS

WO Novosad — 2 RCHA
WO Rioux — 4 Regt (GS)
WO Thomas — 2 RCHA

WO Wotherspoon — 2 RCHA

3.10 The following were promoted to Sergeant:

Sgt Boulanger — 4 Regt (GS)

Sgt Burke — JTF-X

Sgt Campbell — 4 Regt (GS)

Sgt Elliott — 4 Regt (GS)

Sgt Hannah — 2 RCHA

Sgt Holm — 4 Regt (GS)

Sgt Marcoux-Desroaches — 2 RCHA
Sgt McGee - 4 Regt (GS)

Sgt Osmond — 4 Regt (GS)

Sgt Peralta-Vintimillat - 2 RCHA
Sgt Prudhome - 4 Regt (GS)

Sgt Simard — 2 RCHA

Sgt Slade — 2 RCHA

Sgt Small - 2 RCHA

Sgt Swallow — 2 RCHA
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Sgt Trekofski — 2 RCHA

Sgt Turner — 2 RCHA
Sgt Wambolt — 4 Regt (GS)

3.11 The following were promoted to Master Bombardier / Master Corporal:

MBdr Aresneault — 4 Regt (GS)
MBdr Brett - RCAS

MBdr Franche — 4 Regt (GS)
MBdr Goiziou-Gallant — 2 RCHA
MBdr Hardy — 2 RCHA

MBdr Inkpen — 4 Regt (GS)
MBdr Mackenzie — 4 Regt (GS)
MBdr Makepeace — 4 Regt (GS)
MBdr Meuret — 2 RCHA

MBdr Mioc — 4 Regt (GS)
MBdr Moore — 2 RCHA

MBdr Mowry — 4 Regt (GS)
MBdr Olivier-Brown — 2 RCHA
MBdr Parsons — 4 Regt (GS)
MBdr Robertson — 4 Regt (GS)
MBdr Schmidt — 4 Regt (GS)
MBdr Sheppard — 4 Regt (GS)
MBdr Thomas — 38 CBG ATG
MBdr Tsagouris — 4 Regt (GS)
MBdr Wright — 2 RCHA

MBdr Brett - RCAS

MBdr Haight - RCAS

3.12 The following were promoted to Bombardier / Corporal:

Bdr Grunert — 38 CBG ATG

Bdr Letain — 38 CBG ATG

Bdr Rimmington — 38 CBG ATG
Cpl Brown — 4 Regt (GS)

Cpl Chartrand — RCAS

Cpl Di Nozzi — 4 Regt (GS)

Cpl Gillis — 4 Regt (GS)

Cpl Halverson — 4 Regt (GS)
Cpl Labontebourguignon — RCAS
Cpl Morneau — RCAS

Cpl Novikov — 4 Regt (GS)

Cpl Roorda — 4 Regt (GS)

Cpl Sereda — RCAS

Cpl Turpin — 4 Regt (GS)
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3.13 The following were promoted to Gunner / Pte(T):

e GnrBeland - 4 Regt (GS)

e GnrBell -4 Regt (GS)

e  Gnr Brown - 4 Regt (GS)

e  Gnr Choiniere — 4 Regt (GS)

e  Gnr Ducuara— 4 Regt (GS)

e  Gnr Eissner-Suttie — 38 CBG ATG
e Gnr Gagne — 4 Regt (GS)

e  Gnr Hamel — 4 Regt (GS)

e  Gnr McDonald-Webb — 4 Regt (GS)
e  Gnr Nanneti — 4 Regt (GS)

e  Gnr Samson — 4 Regt (GS)

e  Gnr Vankleek — 4 Regt (GS)

e  Gnr Webber - 4 Regt (GS)

e Pte(T) Blanchette — RCAS

e Pte(T) Cattrell — 4 Regt (GS)

e Pte(T) Ellis—4 Regt (GS)

e Pte(T) Fowler —4 Regt (GS)

e Pte(T) Hilton -4 Regt (GS)

e Pte(T) Lambert —4 Regt (GS)

e Pte(T) Long - RCAS

e Pte(T) Montminy — 4 Regt (GS)

e Pte(T) Muir—4 Regt (GS)

e Pte(T) Ovieda Espinoza — 4 Regt (GS)
Pte(T) Pond-Brown -4 Regt (GS)

o Pte(T) Reteff —4 Regt (GS)
e Pte(T) Rouleau-Paquin — RCAS
e Pte(T) Simard-Desgagn — RCAS
e Pte(T)Vanier-Rafferty — 4 Regt (GS)
PART IV - THE RCA
4.1 Heritage Fund.

In Memoriam donations / Dons commémoratifs

T'o make a donation to The

Royal Regiment of Canadian Artillery
Heritage Fund in memory of someone
special or some special group / Pour
faire un don au Fonds du patrimoine
de I’Artllerie royale canadienne en
mémoire d’'une personne ou d’un
groupe particulier

= S
— :Gla Q?\
E e

Z
LE:
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CALL: (204) 765-3000 ext/poste: OR FORWARD YOUR DONATION

3595

TO/ FAITES PARVENIR

Fax: (204) 765-5289 VOTRE DON A L’ADRESSE

SUIVANTE :

EMAIL: Info@canadianartillery.ca Regimental Headquarters

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

The Royal Regiment of Canadian
Artillery

Canadian Forces Base Shilo

P.0. Box 5000 Stn Main

Shilo, MB ROK 2A0

The Royal Canadian Artillery Heritage Campaign. The RCA Heritage Program
supports a variety of projects from bursaries for our kids, to the writing of our history,
to the erection of a statue to honour one of our own who is truly a great Canadian, and
more. Please see where and how you can help.

The RCA Sergeant of the Year Award. The Award for Leadership in the Rank of
Sergeant is presented annually to one Regular Force and one Reserve Force Sergeant,
who demonstrates outstanding leadership that has a positive effect on The Royal
Regiment of Canadian Artillery. Submissions due to RHQ RCA NLT 26 May each
year. The recipients of the Award will be announced on 4 December of each year.
Information on this award can be found at http://canadianartillery.ca/orders-and-
library/standing-orders-for-the-rca/ under Standing Orders VVolume Il (Annex A to
Chapter 6).

The following were awarded for Leadership in the Rank of Sergeant in 2017:
Sgt W.A.D. Belair — Regular Force

Sgt S.E. Magill — Reserve Force

The George Blackburn Memorial Bursary Programme. Funds are allocated
annually to finance bursary awards to advance academic achievement. The value of
each bursary will be $1,000. Application forms for the bursaries must be returned to
the Chairman of The George Blackburn Memorial Bursary Committee by 30
September each year. Applications can be found at http://canadianartillery.ca/orders-
and-library/standing-orders-for-the-rca/ under Standing Orders VVolume 111 (Annex | to
Chapter 2).

The following were awarded The George Blackburn Memorial Bursary in 2017:
Tracy Draho
Ronnett Ikerenge
Julia Johnson
Franny McKellips
Tanner McKinnon
Keegan O’Shea
Belinda Thomas
Stephanie Voyer

Captain General's Diamond Jubilee Bursary Programme. Holding that quality
education is a worthwhile goal for its own sake and is essential to the future of our
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4.6

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

5.11

nation, the purpose of the Captain General's Diamond Jubilee Bursary Programme
(CGDJBP) is to promote, encourage and sponsor educational programs and activities
while lowering financial and social barriers to post-secondary education and
encouraging student achievement. The value of each bursary will be $1,000.
Applications must be returned to RHQ RCA by 30 September each year. Applications
can be found at http://canadianartillery.ca/orders-and-library/standing-orders-for-the-
rca/ under Standing Orders VVolume 111 (Annex J to Chapter 2).

The following were awarded The Captain General’s Diamond Jubilee Bursary in
2017:
Cassandra Chevalier
Sarah MacVicar

Regimental Photo Contest. The contest is held four times per year with the winner
receiving $100 and photo publication and announcement on the website. Entry
deadlines will be end March, June, September and December. Details can be found
at http://canadianartillery.ca/orders-and-library/standing-orders-for-the-rca/ under
Standing Orders Volume 111 (Annex N to Chapter 2).

Congratulations to the following Regimental Photo Contest winners:
Bdr Sophy Chainey — March 2018
Sgt Lou-Anne Pelletier — December 2017
Cpl Benjamin Rincover — September 2017
Capt Nicholas Kaempffer — June 2017

PART V - RETIREMENTS / RELEASES

Col Dame

LCol Reiffenstein
LCol Hampson
Capt Best

Capt Fillier

Capt Hiscock
Capt Meehan
OCdt Grieve
CWO Wagar
MWO Filion

MWO Harris
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5.12

5.13

5.14

5.15

5.16

5.17

5.18

5.19

5.20

5.21

5.22

5.23

5.24

5.25

5.26

5.27

5.28

5.29

5.30

5.31

5.32

5.33

5.34

MWO Parisien
WO Beatty
WO Dolomont
WO Enault
WO Flynn

WO Hogan
WO Leet

WO Moloughney
WO Wheeler
Sgt Allen

Sgt Bilodeau
Sgt Cairns

Sgt Hachey
MBdr Cousineau
MBdr McAuley
Bdr Arlt

Bdr Bolech

Bdr Davis

Bdr Hagglund
Bdr Mault

Cpl Dumont
Gnr Bone

Gnr Pappel
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PART VI- LAST POST

6.1 BALL, William Arthur — 17 May 2018

6.2 ODERKIRK, Glen, CWO (Ret'd) - 5 May 2018

6.3 WILLIS, Jeffrey Clyde, Capt (Ret’d) — 1 May 2018

6.4 BEST, Donald James — 28 April 2018

6.5 BURKE, Jack Arthur, MWO (Ret'd) BURKE — 22 April 2018
6.6 JOHNSON, Hubert Reginald, CWO (Ret'd) — 21 April 2018
6.7 MITTON, Lawrence (Lorne), MAJ (Ret’d) — 18 April 2018
6.8 BUTLER, Charles Edward — 5 April 2018

6.9 GATES, Frederick Danial — 2 April 2018

6.10 BOWKER, Merlyn Martin — 13 March 2018

6.11 TWISLETON, Roger — 9 March 2018

6.12 JESKY, Joseph — 7 March 2018

6.13 CALNAN, Michael David, Col (Ret’d) —2 March 2018
6.14 REVILLE, Donald, Sgt (Ret'd) — 26 February 2018
6.15 GREEN, Stewart, Maj (Ret'd) — 23 February 2018

6.16 WALSH, Thomas, Capt (Ret'd) — 19 February 2018
6.17 SHERMAN, David Weston — 18 February 2018

6.18 MOODY, George Joseph Paul — 5 February 2018

6.19 MACUMBER, William Stafford "Billy” — 4 February 2018
6.20 IRWIN, Sid, A/Capt(Ret'd) — 3 February 2018

6.21 BESSETTE, Francois, MWO (Ret’d) — 1 February 2018

6.22 MELANSON, William Patrick "Bill", CWO (Ret’d) — 20 January 2018
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6.23

6.24

6.25

6.26

6.27
6.28

6.29

6.30

6.31

6.32

6.33

6.34

6.35

GOETZ, Victor Laslo — 15 January 2018
CREIGHTON, Donald, Maj (Ret'd) — 13 January 2018
CHESTERTON, Robert (Bob) A, — 5 January 2018

McCLOSKEY, Matthew Paul, MBdr - RCAS - 27 December 2017

SMITH, Frank Howard (Howie), (Ret’d) — 24 December 2017

PRICE, Melville Franford (Ret’d) — 22 December 2017

O’DONNELL, Amos, Sgt (Ret’d) — 17 December 2017

VAMOS, Lori (Turner), Sgt (Ret’d) — 14 December 2017

CROWE, Denis Bleecker, LCol (Ret’d) — 13 December 2017

SKINNER, Bob, CWO (Mr Gnr) (Ret'd) — 22 November 2017

MULHOLLAND, Ronald, WO (Ret’d) — 21 November 2017

MCKINNON, Frederick — 19 November 2017

OHLSON, Norman Henry — 1 November 2017

e Itisimperative that RHQ RCA be promptly informed of the death of a serving or
former member of The Royal Regiment of Canadian Artillery.

11 May / mai 2018

i S

T.K. Michelsen
Regimental Major / Major Régimentaire
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